
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE 

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS 

  

Rajya Sabha 

Starred Question No. 199 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, THE 04.08.2022 

  

Cost to litigants 

  
  

199 # Dr. Ashok Bajpai: 

  

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state :- 

 
  

(a) whether Government is aware of the prohibitive cost required to be 

borne by litigants of Western Uttar Pradesh in pursuing their litigation 

at Allahabad High Court; 

 

(b) the details of the initiatives taken by Government to make legal 

pursuits within affordable limits for poor litigants of Western Uttar 

Pradesh by use of technology; and 

 

(c) whether Government wants to promote e-filing and virtual hearings in 

the High Courts and Supreme Court in line with the global trend to 

avoid inconvenience and cost to the litigants? 
  

 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE 

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU) 

  

(a) to (c) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
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Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of the Rajya Sabha 

starred question No. 199 for answer on 04.08.2022 regarding, “Cost to 

Litigants”.  

(a):     So far as, Court fees are concerned, the same is equal for all litigants 

approaching a court. However, transportation and other logistic expenses 

are additional costs that are borne by the litigants, who are based outside 

the cities, wherein the courts are located.    

(b):       In 1987 Legal Services Authorities Act was enacted to give a 

statutory base to legal aid programs throughout the country on a uniform 

pattern. This Act was finally enforced on 9th of November, 1995 and 

National Legal Services Authority (NALSA) was constituted on 5thDecember, 

1995.  

In every State a State Legal Services Authority is constituted to give 

effect to the policies and directions of the Central Authority (NALSA) and to 

provide legal services to the people and conduct LokAdalats in the State. 

State Legal Services Authority (SLSA) is headed by the Chief Justice of the 

State High Court who is its Patron-in-Chief. A serving Judge of the High 

Court is nominated as its Executive Chairman. 

The District Legal Services Authority (DLSA) is constituted in every 

District to implement Legal Aid Programmes and Schemes in the District, 

under the Chairmanship of District Judge of the District. Taluk Legal 

Services Committees are also constituted for each of the Taluk or Mandal or 

for group of Taluk or Mandals to coordinate the activities of legal services in 

the Taluk and to organise LokAdalats.  

Under Section 12 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987, the following 

persons are entitled to free legal services irrespective of their income;  

a. a member of a Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribes;  
b. a victim of trafficking in human beings or beggar as referred to in 

article 23 of the Constitution;  

c. a woman or a child;  
d. a person with disability as defined in clause (i) of section 2 of the 

Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights 
and Full Participation) Act, 1995 (1 of 1996); 

e. a person under circumstances of undeserved want such as being a 

victim of a mass disaster, ethnic violence, caste atrocity, flood, 
drought, earthquake or industrial disaster; or  

f. an industrial workman; or  
g. in custody, including custody in a protective home within the meaning 

of clause (g) of section 2 of the Immoral Traffic (Prevention) Act, 1956, 

or a in a Juvenile home within the meaning of clause (j) of section 2 of 
the Juvenile Justice Act, 1986 (53 of 1986), or in a psychiatric 
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hospital or psychiatric nursing home within the meaning of clause (g) 
of section 2 of the Mental Health Act, 1987 (14 of 1987); 

h. As regards the means test for the entitlement of legal services, Section 
12(h) specifies that the persons belonging to the categories other than 

those mentioned above are entitled to free legal services, if their 
annual income is less than Rs. 3 lakh  (in some States Rs. 1,00,000/- 
and Rs.1,50,000/-) if the case is before a court other than the 

Supreme Court, and is less than Rs.5,00,000/-, if the case is before 
the Supreme Court."  

 Section 2 (c) of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 defines “ legal 

services” which includes the rendering of any service in conduct of any case 

or other legal proceeding before any Court or other authority or Tribunal 

and the giving of advice on any legal matter.  Section 4 and Section 8 of the 

said Act proscribes function of NALSA and State Legal Services Authorities 

respectively whereas Section 10 and Section 11-B for District Legal Services 

Authorities and for Taluk Legal Services Committees.  

The National Legal Services Authority has framed NALSA (Free and 

Competent Legal Services) Regulations, 2010 to regulate the Legal and 

system under the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987.  

 The Legal Services Institutions have empanelled 50316 number of 

Panel Advocates as on June, 2022, to provide services across the country to 

socially and economically backward classes. 

 Under the directions of NALSA, many SLSAs have engaged lawyers, 

working to provide Legal Services free of cost to needy persons.  As on June, 

2022, 7014 number of Pro-bono lawyers have been engaged in Legal 

Services Institutions.  

The following steps have been taken by NALSA to ensure that the entitled 

persons can get access to legal aid by use of technology; 

1. NALSA has created a web portal to file Applications through online for 
getting legal assistance.  The applicant may file the applications either 
directly to State Legal Services Authority/District Legal Services 

Authority/High Court Legal Services Committee/Supreme Court Legal 
Services Committee from where the applicant requires legal 

assistance.  The applicant has the option to file application directly to 
NALSA and in that case the said application is transferred to the 
concerned Legal Services Institutions for appropriate action i.e. to 

provide legal assistance.  Thereafter, the concerned Legal Services 
Institution has to update the action taken report. The online web 

portal for filing legal aid applications has also been made more 
inclusive and a legal aid application can now be filed in Ten (10) 
languages i.e. English, Hindi, Marathi, Telugu, Tamil, Malayalam, 

Gujarati, Bengali, Odia and Kannada. 
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2. NALSA has launched Legal Services Mobile App for Android and IOS 
version on 8th August, 2021 and on 09th November, 2021 respectively 

to facilitate the following functions: 
3. Any citizen may apply for seeking legal assistance, legal advice and for 

redressal of other grievances through Mobile App.  
4. Any citizen may track his application submitted for legal aid & advice 

and other grievances.  

5. Reminder can be sent and clarifications can be sought through Mobile 
App. 

6. Any victim of crime or applicant can apply for victim compensation 

through the Mobile App.  
7. Application for pre-institution mediation in commercial matters or 

application for mediation may be filed through this Mobile App. 

Besides above, Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs), Helpline 

assistance and assistance through e-mail are also provided in 

the Mobile App.  

(c):       Decision for e-filing of cases and documents in the Courts is an 

administrative matter which falls strictly within the purview and domain of 

the Judiciary.  

  To this effect, the e-Committee of the Supreme Court issued 

instructions to all High Courts to ensure that all Government litigations 

should be e-filed.  

   As a follow up action, Department of Justice has advised all Central 

and State Government Ministries/Departments/Public Sector Undertakings 

to use e-Filing in all Government litigation.  

   Further, Department of Legal Affairs has also suggested all 

Ministries/Departments of Government of India for extending the use of 

Information and Communication Technology (ICT) tools available in their 

local offices by the concerned Government Counsels for facilitating e-filing in 

respect of cases pertaining to Union of India.  
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भारत सरकार 

विधि और न्याय मंत्रालय 

विधि कायय विभाग 

राज्य सभा 
तारांककत प्रश्न सं. *199 

जिसका उत्तर गुरुिार, 04 अगस्त, 2022 को दिया िाना है 
 

वादियों का खर्च 

*199 # डा. अशोक बाजपेयी : 

क्या ववधि और न्याय मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कक : 

(क) क्या सरकार इस बात से अिगत है कक पजश्िमी उत्तर प्रिेश के िादियों को 
इलाहाबाि उच्ि न्यायालय में अपने मुकिमों की पैरिी करने के ललए अत्यधिक खिय 
िहन करना पड़ता है ; 

(ख) सरकार द्िारा प्रौद्योधगकी के उपयोग के माध्यम से पजश्िमी उत्तर प्रिेश के 
गरीब िादियों के ललए कानूनी पैरिी का खिय िहनीय सीमा के भीतर लाने के ललए की 
गई पहल का ब्यौरा क्या है ; और 

(ग) क्या सरकार िादियों को होने िाली असुवििा और उन्हें पैरिी के खिय से बिाने 
के ललए िैजश्िक िलन के अनुरूप उच्ि न्यायालयों और उच्ितम न्यायालय में ई-
फाइललगं और आभासी सुनिाई को बढािा िेना िाहती है ? 

 

उत्तर 

 

 

ववधि और न् याय त्री  

( श्री ककरेन रीजीजू ) 

 

(क) से (ग) : एक वििरण सिन के पटल पर रख दिया गया है । 
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राज्य सभा तारा्ककत प्रश्न स्0 *199, जजसका उत्तर 04.08.2022 को दिया जाना है, 
जो “वादियों का खर्च” से सब््धित है, के भाग (क) से (ग) के स्ब्ि तें ननदिचष्ट  
वववरण ।  

(क) : िहां तक न् यायालय फीस का संबंि है, ककसी न् यायालय का िरिािा खटखटाने 
िाले सभी िािकाररयों के ललए िह समान है । तथावप, पररिहन और अन् य 
आनुपाततक व् यय ससी अततररक् त लागत ह  िो ससे िािकाररयों द्िारा िहन की िाती 
ह  िो उन शहरों से बाहर रहते ह  जिसमें न् यायालय अिजस् थत ह  ।  

(ख) : विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण अधितनयम, 1987, एक समान पद्ितत पर िेश भर में 
विधिक सहायता काययक्रमों को कानूनी आिार िेने के ललए अधितनयलमत ककया गया 
था । यह अधितनयम अंततम रुप से 09 निंबर,1995 को लागू हुआ था और 5 
दिसंबर, 1995 को राष्‍ट रीय विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण (नालसा) का गिन ककया गया   
था ।  

प्रत् येक राज् य में, एक राज्य विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण का, कें द्रीय प्राधिकरण 
(नालसा) के तनिेशों का पालन करने और नीततयों को प्रभािी करने के ललए तथा लोगों 
को विधिक सेिाएं उपलब् ि कराने और  राज् य में लोक अिालतों का संिालन करने के 
ललए, गिन ककया गया है । राष्‍ट रीय विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण (एसएलएसए) की 
अध् यक्षतता राज् य उच् ि न् यायालय के मु‍ य न् यायमूतत य द्िारा की िाती है िो इसका 
मु‍ य-संरक्षतक है । उच् ि न् यायालय के सेिारत न् यायािीश को इसके काययकारी अध् यक्षत 
के रुप में नामतनदियष्‍ट ट ककया िाता है ।  

प्रत् येक जिले में, जिले के जिला न् यायािीश की अध् यक्षतता में, जिले में विधिक 
सेिा काययक्रमों और स् कीमों के कायायन् ियन के ललए जिला विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण 
(डीएलएसए) का गिन ककया िाता है । प्रत् येक ता‍ लुक या मंडल में या ता‍ लुक 
समूह या मंडलों में, ता‍ लुक में विधिक सेिा  ंकी गततविधियों के समन् िय और लोक 
अिालतों का आयोिन करने के ललए ता‍ लुक विधिक सेिा सलमततयां भी गदित की 
िाती ह  ।  

विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण अधितनयम, 1987, की िारा 12 के अिीन 
तनम् नललिखत व् यजक् त, उनकी आय को वििार में ललए बबना, तन:श‍ु क विधिक सेिा  ं
के हकिार होंगे, ;  

(क) अनुसूधित िातत या अनुसूधित िनिातत का सिस् य है; 

(ख) संवििान के अनुच् छेि 23 में यथातनदियष्‍ट ट मानि के िवु् यायपार या 
बेगार का लशकार है;  
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(ग) स्त्री या बालक है; 

(घ) तन:शक् त व् यजक् त (समान अिसर अधिकार संरक्षतण और पूणय 
भागीिारी अधितनयम, 1995 की िारा 2 के खडं (न) में पररभावित 
तन:शक् त व् यजक् त है; 

(ड.)  अनहय अभि की िशा  ंके अिीन व् यजक् त है, िैसे बहुविनाश 
िातीय दहसंा, िातीय अत् यािार, बाढ, सूखा, भूकम् प या औद्योधगक 
संकट का लशकार है, या  

(ि) औद्योधगक कमयकार है; या 

(छ) अलभरक्षता में है, जिसके अंतगयत अनैततक व् यापार (तनिारण) 
अधितनयम, 1956 की िारा 2 के खंड (छ) के अथय में ककसी संरक्षतण 
गहृ में, या ककशोर न् याय अधितनयम, 1986 (1986 का 53)  की िारा 
2 के खंड (ञ) के अथय में  ककसी ककशोर गहृ में, या मानलसक स् िास् ् य 
अधितनयम, 1987 (1987 का 14) की िारा 2 के खंड (छ) के अथय में 
ककसी मनजश् िककत् सीय अस् पताल या मनजश् िककत् सीय पररियाय गहृ में 
की अलभरक्षता भी है; या  

(ि) विधिक सेिा  ं के हकिार के ललए सािन परीक्षतण के संबंि में, 
िारा 12 (ि) वितनदियष्‍ट ट करती है कक िो उपरोक्त उज‍लिखत ह , से 
लभन्न प्रिगों से संबंि रखने िाले व् यजक् त, तन:श‍ु क विधिक सेिा  ंके 
हकिार ह , यदि उनकी िावियक आय 3 लाख रुपये से अन् यून है (कुछ 
राज् यों में 1,00,000/-रुपये और 1,50,000/-रुपये) -यदि मामला 
उच् ितम न् यायालय से लभन् न ककसी अन् य न् यायालय के समक्षत है, और 
5,00,000/-  रुपये से अन् यून, यदि मामला उच् ितम न् यायालय के 
समक्षत है ।” 

विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण अधितनयम, 1987 की िारा 2 (ग) “विधिक सेिा” को 
पररभावित करती है, जिसके अंतगयत ककसी न् यायालय या अन् य प्राधिकरण या 
अधिकरण के समक्षत ककसी मामले या अन् य विधिक काययिाही के संिालन में कोई 
सेिा करना और ककसी विधिक वििय के संबंि में सलाह िेना भी है, । उक् त 
अधितनयम की िारा 4 और िारा 8 क्रमश:, नालसा और राज् य विधिक सेिा 
प्राधिकरणों के कृत् येां को विदहत करती है िबकक िारा 10 और िारा 11-ख जिला 
विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरणों और ता‍ लुक विधिक सेिा सलमततयों के ललए है ।  

 विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण अधितनयम, 1987 के अिीन, विधिक और तंत्र को 
वितनयलमत करने के ललए राष्‍ट रीय विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण ने नालसा (तन:श‍ु क और 
सक्षतम विधिक सेिा) वितनयम, 2010 तैयार ककए ह  ।  

35



4 

 विधिक सेिा संस् था  ंने सामाजिक और आधथयक रुप से वपछडे़ िगों को िेश 
भर में सेिाएं उपलब् ि कराने के ललए िून, 2022 तक, 5316 पैनल अधििक् ता 
पैनलीकृत ककए ह  ।  

 नालसा के तनिेशेां के अिीन अनेक राज् य विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरणों ने 
िरुरतमंि व् यजक् तयों को तन:श‍ु क विधिक सेिाएं उपलब् ि कराने के ललए कायय कर 
रहे िकीलों को तनयोजित ककया है । िून, 2022 तक, 7014 प्रो-बोनो िकील विधिक 
सेिा संस् था  ंमें तनयोजित ककए गए ह  ।  

 नालसा द्िारा तनम् नललिखत उपाय यह सुतनजश् ित करने के ललए ककए ह  कक 
प्रौद्योधगकी के प्रयोग द्िारा हकिार व् यजक् त विधिक सहायता तक पहंुि बना सके :  

1. नालसा ने विधिक सहायता प्राप् त करने के ललए ननलाइन माध् यम से आिेिन 
फाइल करने के ललए िैब पोटयल का सिृन ककया है । आिेिक, राज् य विधिक सेिा 
प्राधिकरण/ जिला विधिक सेिा प्राधिकरण /उच् ि न् यायालय विधिक सेिा 
सलमतत/उच् ितम न् यायालय विधिक सेिा सलमतत को सीिे आिेिन फाइल कर सकेगा 
िहां से आिेिक को विधिक सहायता अपेक्षक्षतत है । आिेिक को सीिे नालसा के 
पास आिेिन फाइल करने का विक‍ प दिया गया है और उस िशा में उक् त आिेिन 
संबंधित विधिक सेिा संस् था  ं को समुधित कारयिाई अथायत व विधिक सहायता 
उपलब् ि कराने, के ललए अंतररत ककया िाता है । उसके पश् िात व संबंधित विधिक 
सेिा ससं् था को कारयिाई ररपोटय को अद्यतन करना होगा । विधिक सहायता आिेिनों 
को फाइल करने के ललए ननलाइन िैब पोटयल को और अधिक समािेशी बनाया 
गया है और कोई विधिक सहायता आिेिन अब िस (10) भािा  ंअथायत व अंगे्रिी, 
दहिंी, मरािी, तेलुग,ु तलमल, मलयालम, गुिराती, बंगला,  ड़ड़या  और कन् नड में 
फाइल ककया िा सकता है । 

2. नालसा ने क्रमश:, 8 अगस् त, 2021 और 9 निंबर, 2021 को एंड्रायड और 
आई एस िियन के ललए, विधिक सेिा मोबाइल सप तनम् नललिखत कृत् येां को सुकर 
बनाने के ललए प्रारंभ की है: 

1. कोई नागररक विधिक सहायता, विधिक सलाह प्राप् त करने और मोबाइल 
सप के माध् यम से अन् य लशकायतों के तनिारण के ललए आिेिन कर     

सकेगा । 

2. कोई नागररक विधिक सहायता और सलाह तथा अन् य लशकायतों के ललए 
प्रस् तुत ककए गए अपने आिेिनों को रैक कर सकेगा । 

3. मोबाइल सप के माध् यम से अनुस् मारक भेिा िा सकता है और 
स् पष्‍ट टीकरण मांगा िा सकता है । 
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4. अपराि का कोई लशकार या आिेिक, पीड़ड़त प्रततकर के ललए मोबाइल 
सप के माध् यम से आिेिन कर सकता है ।  

5. िािणजज् यक मामलों में संजस् थत करने से पूिय मध् यकता और मध् यकता के 
ललए आिेिन, मोबाइल सप के माध् यम से फाइल ककया िा सकेगा ।  

6. अपराि से पीड़ड़त कोई व्यजक्त या आिेिक मोबाइल सप के माध्यम से 
पीड़ड़त प्रततकर के ललए आिेिन कर सकता है ।  

7. िािणजज्यक मामलों में संजस्थत करने से पूिय मध्यकता के ललए आिेिन 
या मध्यकता के ललए आिेिन इस मोबाइल सप के माध्यम से फाइल ककए 
िा सकें गे ।   

उपरोक् त के अततररक् त, बार-बार पूछे िाने िाले प्रश् न (एफएक् यू), हे‍ पलाइन 
सहायता और ई-मेल के माध् यम से सहायता, का भी मोबाइल सप में उपबंि 
ककया गया है ।  

(ग) : न् यायालयों में मामलों और िस् तािेिों की ई-फाइललगं के ललए वितनश् िय करना 
एक प्रशासतनक वििय है िो िास्ति में केिल न्यायपाललका के काययक्षतेत्र और 
अधिकाररता के भीतर आता  है । 

इसीललए, उच् ितम न् यायालय की ई-सलमतत द्िारा सभी उच् ि न् यायालयों को 
यह सुतनजश् ित करने के ललए अनुिेश िारी ककए गए ह  कक सभी सरकारी मुकिमेबािी 
ई-फाइल से की िानी िादहए ।  

अनुिती कारयिाई के रूप में, न् याय विभाग ने सभी कें द्रीय मंत्रालयों और राज् य 
सरकार मंत्रालयों/विभागों/पजब् लक सैक् टर उपक्रमों को, सभी सरकारी मुकिमेबािी में   

ई-फाइललगं का प्रयोग करने का सुझाि दिया है ।  

 इसके अततररक् त, विधि कायय विभाग ने भारत संघ से संबंधित मामलों के 
संबंि में ई-फाइललगं की सुवििा के ललए संबंधित सरकारी िकील द्िारा अपने 
स्थानीय कायायलयों में उपलब्ि सूिना और संसूिना प्रौद्योधगकी (आईसीटी) उपकरणों 
के उपयोग का विस्तार करने के ललए भारत सरकार के सभी मंत्रालयों/विभागों को भी 
सुझाि दिया है । 

*************** 
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